metacresol purple (99%), chloroform and others)
were of analytical grade from Merck.

Instruments and apparatus

Spectrophotometric measurements were made in
T90+ UV-VIS with 1.0 cm quartz cells. The
diluter pipette model DIP-1 (Shimadzu), having
100 μL sample syringe and five continuously
adjustable pipettes covering a volume range from
20 to 5000 μL (model Piptman P, GILSON).
SARTORIUS TE64 (0.01 mg) electronic balance
was used for weighing.

A stock standard solution of metacresol purple
(1x10-2 mol.L-1)

Dissolving 96.57 mg of metacresol purple with
N,N-dimethylmethanamide into volumetric flask
(25 mL) and diluting to mark by N,N-
dimethylmethanamide.

A stock standard solution of glimepiride
(1x10-3 mol.L-1)

110-3 mol.L-1 of pure GLM was prepared in
chloroform. This solution was prepared by good
mixing 12.27 mg of GLM with 0.05 g of Na2CO3,
adding 0.1 mL methanol and heating until dry;
where the following interaction occurs:

C24H34N4O5S+Na2CO3

C24H33N4O5NaS+ HNaCO3

After that it was dissolved in chloroform into a
volumetric flask (25 mL) and diluted up to mark
with chloroform and mixed well.

Working solutions

The stock solutions were further diluted to obtain
working solutions daily just before use in the
ranges of GLM: 1.00, 2.50, 5.00, 7.50, 10.00,
20.00, 30.00, 40.00, 50.00, 60.00, 75.00,  85.00,
and 100.00 µmol.L-1 (0.490, 1.226, 2.453, 3.680,
4.906, 9.812, 14.719, 19.625, 24.531, 29.437,
36.797, 41.703, and 49.062 μg.mL-1) by dilution
of the volumes: 10, 25, 50, 75, 100, 200, 300,
400, 500, 600, 750, 850, and 1000 μL from stock
standard solutions of glimepiride 1x10-3 mol.L-1

into 10 mL volumetric flask, then added 0.200
mL from stock standard solution of metacresol
purple (1x10-2 mol.L-1) and diluted to 10 mL with
chloroform.

Samples

Commercial formulations (as tablet) were used
for the determination of GLM. The
pharmaceutical formulations were subjected to the
analytical procedures:

(1) Amarium tab., RACHA Laboratories,
Aleppo - Syria, each tablet contains: 2 and 4 mg
of GLM.
(2) Amapiride tab., AVENZOR Pharmaceutical
Industries, Damascus–Syria, each tablet each
contains: 2 and 4 mg of GLM.